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"'(QP;NIQN" ATTACHED)

d Code Section 4117,05.. "As'a reault. of the Bmployer 8 objection
lusi.on ot N a:tment Chalrpersonn, the matter was referred to

1ncorporated by

.Boud holds that Department Chairpersons are supervisors
4117,01(P){3) and, therefore, should be
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S,

by

0 L,

ETT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTO

“KENNETH W, B OR '.7 "




E:e'r‘u:ral-' State Uli:lvéts_ity,
Bmployet-

~ CASE NUHB!R : ﬂ‘-VR-O‘-D:ﬂl

" OPINION

T

1984,

-On'.‘or about April 6, ztha - American Association of Unlée’raity"

recognition with Centtal State Univeraity (Employer) and the State

BN

'rhosa full-time f.aculty ‘members of Central State Unlversity R
who hold academic rank (Professor, Associate Professor,
.\sslislt.anl: Professor, Instructor) and for whom instruction
Aorv profe#sional library work comprises at least 501 of
their workload.

A?’att-ti'mé faculty, Eulirtime faculty for whom instruction
does not represent 50% or more of their workload,
a‘dminiéttatoru at the level. of Dean and above, persons

_fmlding fagulty titles or ranks in the Reserve Officer’'s




.'rraining Corps .\thlet:ic eoachea whose ptiury :dutin au",‘-'.
not 1n taaching; ‘and pergons holdlng faculty titlea whoqe]ﬂhj_

‘~pr1nary duties '”fp in the dtrectoz of non-lcadenio.

i

departmenta ot programs, all other enployaan. (aia)

$17.(A)(2)a), ala tile a uuely-.-'-

?dbng€19n,{t§5f§heA inélusion: of "Department Chalrpa:aons'l in the proposed?

prehea:ing‘conferenee was held October 31, 1984, and the matter was heard on

necember 20. 1984, with post-hearing briefs filed January 30, 1985.

11

:gh' issue 15 whethér or not "Department Chairpersons® should be excluded

III

4117.01(!)(3) provides: “"With respect to faculty members of a state
. 1nstitution of higher education, heads of departments or divisions are
supetvisora: however, no other faculty member or group of faculty

jtagulty members participate in decisions with respect to courses,
‘curriculum, personnel or other matters of academic policy.”

b . -; ‘ LIV

= Arrgpe -

ilnepnrtment Chairpe:sons were not differentiated as a classification in
the employee organization 8 ptoposed unit hut vers included by qene:al
reference. "




A Opinton
Casg No; 84-VR-

Tho nearing Officer properly determined the Ilsaue that "Departmant
Chai:pa:aons' are not °Public Bmployees® in accordance with the Act. but - Lo

: clearly ate aupervlsots as set forth in Section 4111.01(P)(3) for the .~ .

i[‘. nqpartmant Chairpersons are tasponslble to the Dean for educational
R and administrative goils; The administrative duties include: o ,
QQvelopin% long ‘and short range goals, monitoring progress of
goals, dedeioéinq of .the department budget and implementing same, . 1
zﬁbieraeeing obé#rvance ‘of University policies by the department,
ﬁ#king recommendat!onu on paraonnel matters, developing the class
Bchedule being offerud each term and providing orientation for new

\n,

employecu. (EF 39)

N
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AR ey e, .

~N .
—

Depattment Chaizpersona approve leave requests, initiate personnel

matters, teaching assgignments, recommend salary increases, have

-

authority (within the allotted budget) to purchase and/or remove
eqﬁipwent and _to recommend d;sciplinaty actions if the need
15.~.§3L _ atises.' (PE ‘110) '

) 3) There have heen occaaiona when no one in a particular departnent

has aecepheq thq Chairperson position. The Dean of the College has




r.aponlibilielea untii‘fiaalepne

*

Aasooiation of University Professors, Central State Univarsity Chaptorfﬂl
(AAUP), as the _exclusive representative for the following unit at Centtal o
n'f:'staeo University.

Included: Those full-time faculty wmembers of Central State Untveraity
B vho hold academic rank (Profeasor, Association Profeaaor,
Assistant Professci, Instructor) and for whom instruction or
professional library work comprises at least 508 of their

workload.
kacluaedz Part-time faculty, full-time faculty for whom instruction
“  does  not represeﬁt 508 or more of their workload;
administrators at the level of Dean and above; Department
Chairpersons, perbons holding faculty titles or ranks in the
Reserve Officer's Training <Corp; Athletic coaches whose
primary Juties are not in teaching; and, persons holding
faculty titles whose primary dﬁties are in the direction of

non-academic departments or programs and all other employees,

ZThe partias have urged ﬁxpedition once the issue was determined. The
‘action here is distinguished from other decisions where the Board dismissed
,zaquents for :ecognitinn bccansa of objections by the Employer.

3=employea organization 8 raquest for recognition and certifies the nnotican-f?'
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